

AVZI Successfully Defends Against Jin Cheng ICC Proceedings

AVZ Minerals Limited (ASX: AVZ, OTC: AZZVF) (**AVZ** or **the Company**) refers to the ICC arbitration proceedings (ICC Case No. 26986/SP/ETT) commenced by Jin Cheng Mining Company which is a subsidiary of Zijin Mining Limited (**Jin Cheng**) against AVZ International Pty Ltd (**AVZI**) in relation to an alleged abuse of majority in respect of AVZI's failure to acknowledge the sale by La Congolaise d'Exploitaition (**Cominière**) to Jin Cheng of 15% of the shares in Dathcom Mining SA (**Dathcom**).

On 15 March 2024, the ICC tribunal found in favour of AVZI, ruling that, for the purposes of jurisdiction, the status of a shareholder in Dathcom is determined by its registration in Dathcom's internal share register and that the ICC tribunal did not have jurisdiction to preside over the proceedings commenced by Jin Cheng.

The ICC tribunal held that Jin Cheng's recourse to arbitration was unjustified, and ordered that Jin Cheng reimburse AVZI USD 75,000 in respect of its arbitration costs and AUD 813,474 in respect of defence costs, and that it bear its legal costs (in excess of \in 3 million).

The decision is entirely consistent with the position maintained by the Company, that is, that it holds clear legal title to a 75% interest in Dathcom and a continuing pre-emptive right over 15% of Cominiere's 25% interest in Dathcom.

The ICC tribunal did not rule on the validity of the purported sale by Cominière to Jin Cheng of 15% of the shares in Dathcom which the Company maintains breached AVZI's pre-emption right and was tainted by corruption. These issues, in particular those relating to corruption, will be revisited in the other ICC proceedings, including the case brought by AVZI in relation to alleged breaches by Cominière of the Dathcom joint venture agreement (ICC No. 27720/SP).

The Company acknowledges Zijin's public statement that, in light of the failure of its ICC proceedings, it will now seek to pursue this claim via domestic proceedings in the DRC. The Company is considering the appropriate response to this latest threat.

This award is another successful result, adding to the two Emergency Arbitrator orders handed down against Cominière in ICC case No. 27720/SP, and the interim orders handed down by the ICSID tribunal in ICSID case No. ARB/23/20 C No. 27720/SP to protect in particular Dathcom's rights to PR 13359.

This announcement was authorised for release by the Board of Directors of AVZ Minerals Limited.

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

19 March 2024

AVZ Minerals Limited

Level 2, 1 Walker Avenue West Perth, WA 6005 Australia

T: + 61 8 6186 7600 F: + 61 8 6118 2106 E: admin@avzminerals.com.au W: www.avzminerals.com.au

ABN 81 125 176 703

Directors

Non-Executive Chairman: John Clarke Managing Director: Nigel Ferguson Technical Director: Graeme Johnston Non-Executive Director: Rhett Brans Executive Director: Serge Ngandu Non-Executive Director: Casta Tungaraza Non-Executive Director: Salome Sijaona

> ASX Code: AVZ OTC Code: AZZVF

For further information, visit www.avzminerals.com.au or contact:

Mr. Jan de Jager or Mr. Ben Cohen Joint Company Secretary AVZ Minerals Limited Phone: +61 8 6186 7600 Email: admin@avzminerals.com.au

Media Enquiries:

Mr. Peter Harris Peter Harris & Associates Phone: +61 (0) 412 124 833

